

May 11, 1995

Larry C. Larsen

Law Offices of

Gregory D. Thatch

1730 I Street, Suite 220

Sacramento, CA  95814




Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-101

Dear Mr. Larsen:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Mr. James Block, member of the Sacramento Private Industry Council under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act. Some of the facts were provided in your written request for advice as well as in our recent telephone conversations.

QUESTION


Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prevent

Mr. Block from entering into a contract to supply janitorial supplies to the Sacramento Employment and Training Agency's Head Start Program?

CONCLUSION


Although Mr. Block's agency will not be
making or participating in the decision to award this contract, Mr. Block is prohibited from using his official position to attempt to influence the decision of the Sacramento Employment Training Agency or the Parent Policy Council.

FACTS


In 1982, the federal government enacted the Job Training Partnership Act ("JTPA") to establish programs to prepare youth and unskilled adults for entry into the labor force.  The JTPA also provides programs to afford job training to those economically disadvantaged individuals and other individuals facing serious barriers to employment, who are in special need of such training to obtain productive employment.   


The Sacramento Employment and Training Agency ("SETA") administers funds under the JTPA for recipients in the City and County of Sacramento.  The provisions of the JTPA require the creation of a Private Industry Council to work in cooperation with SETA to develop appropriate job training plans.  Each job training plan is a comprehensive document that contains a two-year program budget and procedures for identifying and selecting participants, performance goals, a description of services to be provided under the plan, and procedures for selecting service providers.  


The JTPA requires that members of the Private Industry Council be comprised of representatives of the private sector and representatives of educational agencies, organized labor, rehabilitation agencies, community-based organizations, economic development agencies and the public employment service.  (29 U.S.C. Section 1512.)  The majority of the Private Industry Council are members from the private sector.


In addition to serving as the administrator under the JTPA,  SETA also administers funds under other federal and state programs, such as Head Start, the Community Service Block Grant Act, Greater Avenues for Independence, the Refugee Targeted Assistance Program and the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Act.  


Mr. James Block is a member of the Private Industry Council.   Mr. Block owns and operates JB Enterprises, a janitorial supply company in Sacramento.  He has expressed an interest in competing for the contract to provide janitorial supplies and equipment to the Head Start program.


The janitorial supplies and equipment would be utilized not only for the Head Start office but would be used by school districts and apartment buildings which are recipients or participants in the Head Start program.


The Private Industry Council plays no role with respect to the expenditure of funds under SETA'S Head Start program.  Rather, the expenditure of Head Start funds is a product of actions taken by a Parent Policy Council, comprised largely of parents who have children enrolled in the Head Start program and the SETA Governing Board.  Neither Mr. Block nor any member of the Private Industry Council, would be involved in the decision to award this contract or be involved in decisions concerning this contract.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.



Section 87103(a)(c)(d)


"Investment" means any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official or his or her immediate family.  (Section 82034.)


"Income" means a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses or per diem.  (Section 82030.)


Mr. Block owns and operates JB Enterprises, a janitorial supply company in Sacramento.  Thus, he has an investment interest in, and receives income from, that business entity.


Accordingly, Mr. Block may not make, participate in making, or use his official position to attempt to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on JB Enterprises. 


You indicated that Mr. Block would like to submit a bid, in a competitive bid process, on a contract to provide janitorial supplies to SETA's Head Start program.  Neither Mr. Block, nor the Private Industry Council, for which he is a member, will participate in the decision to award this contract or be involved in the development of the contract.  The Head Start Parent Policy Council and the SETA Governing Board will make that decision.   Even though neither Mr. Block, nor the members of the Private Industry Council, will be participating in the governmental decision to award this contract, the Act prohibits Mr. Block from using his position to influence the decision of SETA or the Parent Policy Council.


Commission Regulation 18700.1(a) provides that with regard to  a governmental decision which is within or before the official's own agency, or any agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the official's agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  (Regulations 18700 and 18700.1.)  


This provision would apply to influencing the PIC decisions or any advisory bodies that are created or have members appointed by the PIC.


Moreover, Regulation 18700.1(c) also provides that with regard to a governmental decision of agencies other than the official's own agency, or agencies appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the official's agency, the official is attempting to use his official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.  Such actions include, but are not limited to the use of official stationery.  This provision would apply to influencing the members of SETA or members of the Parent Policy Council.


Pursuant to Regulation 18700.1(c), as long as Mr. Block does not act or purport to represent the Private Industry Council, he is not restricted by the Political Reform Act from entering into a contract with the Head Start Program or from entering into communications with the Head Start Program relating to the contract.


Please note that our advice is limited to the Political Reform Act. You may want to seek further guidance from your county counsel or the Attorney General's Office regarding other provisions of the law such as Government Code Section 1090.


I trust this letter has provided you with guidance regarding the duties and responsibilities of Mr. Block.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (916) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Legal Division

